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ASSEMBLY / INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIDNS:

ACTIVE CARGO SYSTEM PART NUMBERS:
00-58-FA-1313 [5-0' BED LENGTH

00-64-FA-1308 5-1/2' BED LENGTH)

00-71-FA-1341 (6-0° BED LENGTH

00-74-FA-1343 (64" BED LENGTH

00-78-FA-1345 (6-1/2 BED LENGTH

TOOLS

REQUIRED INSTALLATION TIME
2-3 HOURS
= TORBUE WRENCH BASIC KNOWLEDEE OF HAND TOOLS REQUIRED
- T30 TORX BIT SOCKET
- T40 TORX BIT SOCKET SKILLLEVEL
- SMM HEX BIT SOEKET @ @ @ @
= |OMM WRENCH
« 1IMM WRENCH 3- INTERMEDIATE
» ELECTRIC DRILL
- THPE MEASURE
= GENTER PUNCH

TOOLS INGLUDED

- 23/64 DRILL

- RIVET NUT SET TOOL

- T30 TORX BIT SOCKET
- T40 TORX BIT SOCKET
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Vv READ BEFORE INSTALLING AGTIVE GARGO SYSTEM
v

| THERE ARE 2 DIFFRENT UPRIGHTS GLEARLY MARKED A & B. THE A BRACKET IS USED ON THE
PASSENGER SIDE BY THE CAB AND ON THE DRIVERS SIDE BY THE TRILGATE. THE B UPRIGHT IS USED
BY THE DRIVERS SIDE CAB AND PASSENGERS SIDE TRILGATE. KEEP THIS IN MIND WHEN ASSEMBLING
2. DON'T DVER-TIGHTEN BOLTS. ALL 10MM BOLTS = [40LB-FT] ALL MM BOLTS = [14FT-LBJ ALL BMM BOLTS = 8FT-LBI RAIL CLAMP BOLTS {7FT-LB}
J NOTE: DROP IN PLASTIC BED LINERS WILL NEED TO BE REMOVED BEFORE INSTALLING ACTIVE CARGO SYSTEM.

4. LAY DOWN R LARGE AREA OF CARPET OR BLANKETS AS A WORK AREA TO AVOID SCRATCHING PARTS DURING ASSEMBLY.

0. TWD EXTRA RIVET NUTS ARE INCLUDED IN CRSE YOU MAKE A MISTAKE DURING ASSEMBLY.

6. TAKE YOUR TIME T0 DO [T RIGHT, MERSURE TWICE, DRILL ONCE.

/. ALTHOUGH THE ACTIVE CARGD SYSTEM IS LIGHT HAVING A FRIEND TO'HELP 15 RECOMMENDED.

v ASSEMBLY OVERVIEW v

— LORD BAR 60
— LORD BAR 60

STATI[INARY LOAD BAR BRACKET
"— STATIONARY LOAD BAR BRACKET SLUING LOFD BAR BRACKET
S SLIDING LORD

BAR BRACKET

TOP BAR TOP BAR

“B" UPRIGHT

“A" UPRIGHT “B" UPRIGHT

UPRIGHT BRACE RAL UPRIGHT BRACE

TAILGAT

’ UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKET

“A" UPRIGHT

UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKET
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v ALGTIVE GARGO SYSTEM HARDWARE v

LONG T-NUT
(X8|

SHORTT-NUT
(X4]

SINGLE T-NUT
(X4]

[ET+1

M8 X 25 MIDX 23 M8 X 20 M8 X 14 MEX 20

X2l (X8] [XIEl [XIE] [X4]
ENOCAP KNOB M8 T-BOLT
(X4] [X4] (X4]
RIVETNUTSETTOOL ~ RIVETNUT 25/64 DRILL
X1l [XEl X1l
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v AGTIVE CARGO SYSTEM RAIL GLAMP HARDWARE v

M8 X 60 RAIL CLAMP SPACER RAIL CLAMP
[XE) [XE) (XE]
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PREP: STATIONARY LORD BAR BRACKET

= INSTALL 2 M8 X 14 BOLTS THROUGH BRACKET AND THRERD INTO LONG T-NUT. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

* REPERT STEPS BELOW FOR SECOND BRACKET.

» ST ASIDE FOR LISE IN A LATER STEP.

LONG T-NUT

—

Q‘ MB X 14 Q‘
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PREP: SLIDING LOAD BAR BRACKETS

= INSTALL 2 M8 X 14 BOLTS THROUGH BRACKET AND THRERD INTO LONG T-NUT. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

* REPERT STEPS BELOW FOR SECOND BRACKET.

~ OET ASIDE FOR LISE IN A LATER STEP.

LONG T-NUT

e
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PREP: RAIL CLAMFS

< INSTALL A M8 X 0 BOLT INTO ERCH OF THE & RAIL CLAMPS AS SHOWN.
+ THREAD THE BOLT IN SO THAT 174" T01/2" PROTRUDES OUT THE TOP OF THE CLAMP.

~ OET ASIDE FOR LISE IN A LATER STEP.

» NOTE: THIS STEP IS NECESSARY SO THAT THE CLAMP BOLTS WILL FIT UNDER THE TRUCK BED LIP DURING INSTALL.
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ASSEMBLE DRIVER SIDE: OVERVIEW

+ INTHE NEXT FEW STEPS YOU WILL ASSEMBLE THE DRIVER®S SIDE PROTION OF THE RCTIVE CARGD SYSTEM.

* THE ILLUSTRATION BELLOW SHOWS WHAT THE PART WILL LOOK LIKE WHEN FULLY ASSEMBLED. YOU CAN REFER BACK TO THIS
ILLUSTARTION AT ANY TIME TO CLARIFY PART LOCHTION.

STATIONARY CROSS BAR BRACKET

MB T-BOLTS

TOP BAR

“B” UPRIGHT

“A" UPRIGHT

STOP

PLEASE READ!!

M& T-BOLT

TWD (2] M8 T-BOLTS NEED TO BE SLIDE INTO THE UPPER MOST T-TRACK BEFORE ASSEMBLING THE
UPRIGHTS. IF YOU FORGET THIS STEP YOU WILL NOT BE ABLE TO INSTALL THE SLIDING LDAD BAR
BRACKETS ON PAGE 251! WE WILL REMIND YOU TO DO THIS AGAIN S0 DONT MESS THIS UPH
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ASSEMBLE DRIVER SIDE: UPRIGHT “A”

» ASSEMBLE UPRIGHT MARKED “A™ A SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING DIRGRAM.
*THREAD TWDO M8 X 20 BOLTS INTO THE SHORT T-NUT. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.
*THREAD ONE M8 X 14 BOLTS INTO EACH ONE OF THE SINGLE T-NUTS. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

» OET HSIDE FOR USE IN A LATER STEP.

{2X} SINGLE T-NUT
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ASSEMBLE DRIVER SIDE: UPRIGHT "8

» ASSEMBLE UPRIGHT MARKED “B" RS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING DIRGRAM.
*THREAD TWD M8 X 20 BOLTS INTD THE SHORT T-NUT. {FIG-A} DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.
*THREAD TWO MBX 20 BOLTS THROUGH CROSS BAR BRACKET AND UPRIGHT INTO LONG T-NUT {FIG-B} DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

* THREAD TWD MBX 14 BOLTS THROUGH CROSS BAR BRACKET INTD LONG T-NUT {FIG-B} DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

FIG-A

M8 X 14

{2X}LONG T-NUT

FIG-B
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ASSEMBLE DRIVER SIDE: TOP BHR

» HTTACH A & B UPRIGHT ASSEMBLYS TO TOP BAR AS SHOWN IN ILLUSTRATION BELOW. DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS AT THIS TIME.
-NOTE: MAKE SURE YOU SLIDE THE TWO 2] T-BOLTS INTD THE UPPER MOST T-TRACK

11
\

DETAIL-2

DETAIL-1
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ASSEMBLE DRIVER SIDE: RAIL

* HTTACH RAIL TO UPRIGHTS USING FOUR MIO X 20 SCREWS. TORQUE TO 40 FT-LB USING A T40 TORX WRENCH.

- TORGUE ALL M8 BOLTS INSTALLED IN PREVIUSE STEP T0 14 FT-LB USING A 740 TORX WRENCH
-IMORTANT: TIGHTEN M10X22 BOLTS FIRST THEN TORQUE THE M8 BOLTS.

TIGHTEN ALL M8 BOLTS TO 16 FT-LB

MID X 25

MID X 23



ASSEMBLE PRSSENGER SIDE: [VERVIEW

+ INTHE NEXT FEW STEPS YOU WILL ASSEMBLE THE ASSENGER SIDE PORTION OF THE ACTIVE CARGO SYSTEM.

* THE ILLUSTRATION BELLOW SHOWS WHAT THE PART WILL LOOK LIKE WHEN FULLY ASSEMBLED. YOU CAN REFER BACK TO THIS
ILLUSTARTION AT ANY TIME TO CLARIFY PART LOCHTION.

STATIONARY CROSS BAR BRACKET

TOP BAR
M8 T-BOLTS

o e

THE TWO (2] M8 T-BOLTS NEED TO BE SLIDE INTD THE UPPER MOST

T-TRACK BEFORE ASSEMBLING THE UPRIGHTS. IF YOU FORGET THIS

STEP YOU WILL NOT BE ABLE TO INSTALL THE SLIDING LOAD BAR

BRACKETS ON PAGE 2511 WE WILL REMIND YOU T0 DO THIS AGAIN SO
FLEASE REAGH DONT MESS THIS UP.
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ASSEMBLE PRSSENGER SIDE: UPRIGHT "B

» ASSEMBLE UPRIGHT MARKED “B" RS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING DIRGRAM.
*THREAD TWDO M8 X 20 BOLTS INTO THE SHORT T-NUT. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.
*THREAD ONE M8 X 14 BOLTS INTO EACH ONE OF THE SINGLE T-NUTS. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

» OET HSIDE FOR USE IN A LATER STEP.

{2X} SINGLE T-NUT
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ASSEMBLE PRSSENGER SIDE: UPRIGHT “A”

» ASSEMBLE UPRIGHT MARKED “A™ A SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING DIRGRAM.
*THREAD TWD M8 X 20 BOLTS INTD THE SHORT T-NUT. {FIG-A} DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.
*THREAD TWO MBX 20 BOLTS THROUGH CROSS BAR BRACKET AND UPRIGHT INTO LONG T-NUT {FIG-B} DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

* THREAD TWD MBX 14 BOLTS THROUGH CROSS BAR BRACKET INTD LONG T-NUT {FIG-B} DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

FIG-A

{2X}LONG T-NUT

FIG-
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ASSEMBLE PRSSENGER SIDE: TOP 8AR

» HTTACH A & B UPRIGHT ASSEMBLYS TO TOP BAR AS SHOWN IN ILLUSTRATION BELOW. DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS AT THIS TIME.

-NOTE: MAKE SURE YOU SLIDE THE TWD (2] T-BOLTS INTO THE UPPER MOST T-TRACK

DETAIL-2

DETAIL-1
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ASSEMBLE PRASSENGER SIDE: RAIL

* HTTACH RAIL TO UPRIGHTS USING FOUR MIO X 20 SCREWS. TORQUE TO 40 FT-LB USING A T40 TORX WRENCH.

- TORGUE ALL M8 BOLTS INSTALLED IN PREVIUSE STEP T0 14 FT-LB USING A 740 TORX WRENCH
-IMORTANT: TIGHTEN M10X23 RAIL BOLTS FIRST THEN TORAUE THE M8 BOLTS.

TIGHTEN ALL M8 BOLTS TO 16 FT-LB

¢
MID X 25
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ASSEMBLE: RAIL CLAMFS TO RAILS

~ INSTALL THREE RAIL CLAMP ONTD THE PASSENGER AND DRIVERS SIDE RAIL THAT WERE ASSEMBLED IN PREVIOUS STERS. THE RAIL CLAMP WILL
SLIDE ONTO THE RAIL FROM EITHER END.

= NOTE: SOME TRUCK BEDS WILL NOT ALLOW THE CLAMPS T0 BE SPAGED EVENLY. IN THIS SITUATION IT MIGHT BE
NESSISARY TO HAVE 2 CLAMPS NEXT TO EACH OTHER.

= NOTE: TOYOTA TUNDRAS AND NISSAN TITANS WILL REQUIRE REMOVAL OF THE ACCESSORY RAIL TO INSTALL AGS.
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INSTALL: RACK T0 TRUCK

- PLACE THE DRIVERS SIDE ASSEMBLY ONTO THE BED RAIL OF THE TRUCK. [THE STATIONARY CROSS BAR BRACKET WILL BE BY THE
FRONT OF THE TRUCK ADJUST THE CLAMPS S0 THEY ARE EVENLY SPACED AND AS FAR APART AS POSSIBLE. EVERY TRUCK BED IS DIFFERENT
AND YOU WILL NEED TO ADJUST THE CLAMPS SO THAT THEY ARE AT THE DEEPEST POINT IN THE BED AND THE RRAILS SIT FLUSH.

- PLACE ONE RAIL CLAMP SPACER (SHOWN IN REDJ ON THE END OF ERCH CLAMP BOLT. TIGHTEN BOLTS SO THAT RACK IS SELF SUPPORTING. YOU WILL
AODJUST THE LOCATION OF THE RACK IN A FUTURE STEP SO DO NOT DVER TIGHTEN.

- REPEAT STEPS FOR PASSENGER SIDE.

DETAIL-A
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ASSEMBLE: REAR UPRIGHT BRAGES

- USING AN M8 X 23 BOLTS ATTACH REAR UPRIGHT BRACES AS SHOWN TO BOTH PASSENGER AND DRIVERS SIDE.
» SNUG BOLTS DOWN SO THAT THE UPRIGHT BRACES CAN STILL BE MOVED WITH SOME FORCE.

DETAIL- DETAIL-
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ASSEMBLE: LIPRIGHT BRACE BRACKETS

- USING TWO M8 X 20 BOLTS RTTACH REAR UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKETS TO UPRIGHT BRACE AS SHOWN. REPEAT FOR OTHER SIDE. SNUG BOLTS SO
THAT THE BRACKET CAN STILL BE MOVED WITH SOME FORCE. THIS WILL HELP HOLD THINGS IN PLACE FOR THE NEXT FEW STEPS.

DETAIL- DETAIL-
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ALIGN: PHSSENGER AND DRIVERS SIDE HSSEMBLY

- SLIDE THE PASSENGER AND DRIVERS SIDE ASSEMBLY FORWARD OR BACKWARDS S0 THAT THE REAR UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKETS ARE CENTERED N
THE REAR D-PILLAR.

- TIGHTEN ALL THE RAIL CLAMP BOLTS TO 7 FT-LBI

- CAUTIONIN! DO NOT TIGHTEN RAIL CLAMP BOLTS OVER [7 FT-LB / B4IN-LB]
GOING BEYOND THIS TORABUE VALUE COULD DAMAGE THE GLAMP SPAGER.
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ASSEMBLE: FRONT LORD BAR TO BRACKETS

-+ SLIDE THE 60" LONG LORD BARS ONTO THE T-NUTS IN THE STATIONARY LOAD BAR BRACKETS AND CENTER THEM ON THE RACK.
» TIGHTEN THE FOUR M8 SCREWS ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE BRACKET LISING A T40 TORX WRENCH.
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ASSEMBLE: SLIDING LOAD BAR BRACKETS

- SING 2 RUBBER KNOBS PER SIDE, SECURE THE REAR CROSS BAR BRACKET AS FAR REARWARD AS POSSIBLE. [DETRIL A - Bl

DETAIL-A DETAIL-B
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ASSEMBLE: REAR LOAD BAR TO BRACKETS

» SLIDE THE 60" LONG LOAD BARS ONTO THE T-NUTS IN THE REAR LOAD BAR BRACKETS AND GENTER THEM ON THE RACK. NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN THE
BOLTS SECURING THE REAR LOAD BAR AT THIS TIME.

=
=
=
=

S

=

Ne—/

—

&[ T; )i
1
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MERSURE: WIDTH OF TRUCK BED-FRONT

- TO PROPERLY ALIGN THE ACTIVE CARGO SYSTEM YOU WILL NEED TO TAKE A FEW MERSUREMENTS BEFORE
TIGHTENING THE T-BOLTS ON THE CROSS BARS.

- USING A TAPE MERSURE THKE THE DIMENSION BETWEEN THE INSIDE T-SLOT RRILS ON THE PRSSENGER AND DRIVERS SIDE LOWER RAILS AS
FAR FORWHRD AS POSSIBLE. [R] SUBTRACT 14.25" FROM THIS MERSUREMENT. THIS WILL GIVE YOU THE DESIRED WIDTH BETWEEN THE TOP LONG
BAR EXTRUSIONS. IBL. TIGHTEN THE FOUR T-BOLTS ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CROSS BARS.

MERSURE TO THIS SURFACE ON BOTH SIDES

= NOTE: MOST JAPANESE TRUCKS WILL BE CLOSE TO SAUARE FRONT T0 BAGK WHILE DOMESTIC PICKUP TRUCKS CAN
BE AS MUCH AS 3" WIDER IN THE FRONT THEN IN THE BRCK OF THE PICKUP BOX

VI | PRGE 27



MERSURE: WIDTH OF TRUCK BED-REAR

= USING A TAPE MEASURE TRKE THE DIMENSION BETWEEN THE INSIDE T-SLOT RAILS ON THE PRSSENGER AND DRIVERS SIDE LOWER RRAILS RS
FAR REAR AS POSSIBLE. A1 SUBTRACT 14.28" FROM THIS MERSUREMENT. THIS WILL GIVE YOU THE DESIRED WIDTH BETWEEN THE TOP LONG BAR
EXTRUSIONS. [BI. TIGHTEN THE FOUR T-BOLTS ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CROSS BARS.

MEASURE TO THIS SURFHCE ON BOTH SIDES MERSURE TO THIS SURFACE ON BOTH SIDES

= NOTE: MOST JAPANESE TRUCKS WILL BE CLOSE TO SAUARE FRONT T0 BAGK WHILE DOMESTIC PICKUP TRUCKS CAN

BE AS MUCH AS 3" WIDER IN THE FRONT THEN IN THE BRCK OF THE PICKUP BOX
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DRILL: SUPPORT BRAGKET ROLES

- |F YOU HAVE FOLLOWED ALL THE STEPS SO FAR AND THE RACK 15 SOUARE ON THE TRUCK. IT 1S TIME TO DRILL THE HOLES THAT WILL SECURE THE
REAR UPRIGHT BRACES TO THE VEHICLE.

- USING A CENTER PUNCH MARK THE LOCATION OF THE LOWER REAR UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE TRUCK. [DETAIL - A
- NOTE :ALTERNATIVELY YOU CAN USE THE HOLE IN THE BRACKET AS A GUIDE AND ORILL A PILOT HOLE WITH A 1/4" BT
- NOW ROTRTE THE SUPPORTS OUT OF THE WRY AND FINISH DRILL THE HOLES WITH THE INCLUDED 25/64TH DRILL.

DETAIL-A
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INSTRLL: THRERDED INSERTS [RIVET NUTS]

+ IN'THE NEXT FEW STEPS YOU WILL BE INSTALLING FOUR RIVET NUTS. WE HAVE PROVIDED TWO EXTRA IN CASE YOU MAKE A MISTAKE.

+ ENSURE THAT YOUR RIVET NUT SETTING TOOL IS PROPERLY ASSEMBLED USING THE SUPPLIED ME X 25 BOLT AND WHSHER. [FIG - A

 INSERT THE RIVET NUT WITH INSTALL TOOL INTD THE HOLES YOU DRILLED PREVIDUSLY [FIG - BI. USING A 13MM WRENCH HOLD THE TOOL FROM
ROTATING. TIGHTEN THE BOLT WITH A 10MM SOCKET OR WRENGH UNTIL IT STOPS TURNING. [FIG - C] YOU CAN USE A1/4”
ELECTRIC IMPACT FUR THIS BUT BE CAREFUL NOT TO STRIP THE THREADS.

» NOTE: THE SETTING TOOL WILL BE STUCK TO THE RIVET AFTER INSTALATION. A TAP WITH A HAMMER DR WRENCH WILL BRERK IT FREE.

THIS BOLTIS LONGER THEN THE BOLTS THAT
ARE UUSED TO FASTEN THE BRACKETS.

DRI

FIE- RIVET NUT INSTALL VIDED

TIGHTEN THIS BOLTWITH A 10MM SOCKET OR WRENCH

= NOTE: IF YOUR TRUCK HAS A SPRAYED IN BED LINER YOU WILL NEED TO REMOVE THE MATERIAL AROUND THE
DRILLED HOLE AT A 45 BEVEL SO THAT THE HERD OF THE RIVET WILL SIT FLUSH AGAINST THE SHEET METAL OF THE

TRUCK. A SHARP KNIFE WORKS GREAT FOR THIS.




INSTALL: UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKET BOLTS

- LISING THE MB X 20 BOLTS FHSTEN THE REAR UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKETS ON DRIVER AND PASSENGER SIDE INTO THE RIVET NUTS INSTALLED IN
PREVILSE STEP.
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DRILL: UPPER UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKET ROLE.

» REMOVE THE TWO M8 X 20 BOLT SSECURING THE RERR UPRIGHT BRACE TO THE UPRIGHT BRACE BRACKET. [DETAIL - A]
» SWING THE BRACE OUT OF THE WAY TO REVERL THE UPPER HOLE. NOTE: MAKE SURE THE BRACKET DOES NOT MOVE.

-+ CENTER PUNCH THE UPPER HOLE. TWIST THE SUPPORT BRACKET AROUND THE LOWER BOLT TO GRIN ACCESS FOR ORILLING THE 25/64TH HOLE.
[DETAIL - B]

- INSTRLL RIVET NUT AS IN PREVIDUS STEPS.
= USING THE MB X 20 BOLTS FASTEN THE REAR UPRIGHT SUPPORT BRACKET
~ SWING BRACE BACK INTO PLACE AND REINSTALL M8 X 20 BOLTS. REPEAT FOR DTHER SIDE

DETAIL -A DETAIL -B
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FINISH: INSTHLL END GHPS AND RUBBER TRERD STRIF

+ INSTALL THE RUBBER TREAD STRIP INTO THE UPPER CROSS BAR CHANNEL BY PUSHING IT INTO THE T-SLOT WITH THE PALM OF YOUR HAND. NOTE:

SOME TRIMMING OF THE RUBBER TREAD STRIP MIGHT BE NECESSHRY.

= INSTRLL THE FOUR END CRAPS INTO THE ENDS OF THE CROSS BARS.

r

\

o

\

\

D IN PREVIOUS
PERLY
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USE GUIDELINES

WHEN USING LEITNER DESIGNS CHRRIERS AND ACCESSORIES. THE USER MUST UNDERSTAND THE PRECALTIONS.
THE POINTS LISTED BELOW WILL ASSIST YOU IN USING THE RACK SYSTEM AND WILL ENCOURHGE SRFETY.

-FOR QUALITY FITS AND SAFETY, LISE ONLY THE RECOMMENDED RACK OR ACCESSORIES. DO NOT ASSUME A RACK
WILL FIT, ALWRYS CHECK THE CURRENT FIT GUIDE WHEN OBTHINING A NEW VEHICLE.

*THE MAXIMUM LORD IS NOT TO BE EXCEEDED. [250# OFF ROAD - 500# ON ROAD). HOWEVER, THIS LIMIT IS
ALWRYS SUBORDINATE TO THE MAXIMUM LOAD RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE VEHICLE ITSELF.
IT1S ALWAYS THE LOWER MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED LOAD THAT APPLIES. MAX TRUCK LOAD = LOAD CARRIER
WEIGHT -+ ANY FITTED CARRIER ACCESSORIES + THE WEIGHT OF THE LOAD ITSELF.

-HIGH SPEED OFF ROAD DRIVING EVEN WITH A LIGHT LOAD CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE RACK. ACCESSORIES
AND VEHICLE BODY. DAMAGE CAUSED BY HIGH SPEED DRIVING AND ABLISE IS NOT COVERED LINDER
WHRRANTY.

‘MAKE SURE ALL KNOBS. BOLTS. SCREWS. STRAPS, AND LOCKS ARE FIRMLY ATTACHED. TIGHTENED AND LOCKED
BEFORE EVERY TRIP. KNOBS, BOLTS, SCREWS, STRAPS AND LOCKS MUST BE PERIDDICALLY INSPECTED FOR SIGNS
OF WEAR, CORRDSION, AND FATIGLE. CHECK YOUR LOAD AT STOPS DURING THE TRIP TO ENSURE CONTINUED
FASTENING SECURITY.

-CHECK LOCAHL AND STHTE LAWS GOVERNING PROJECTION OF OBJECTS BEYOND THE PERIMETER OF A VEHICLE.
BE AWHRE OF THE WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF YOUR CARGD SINCE LOW CLEARANCE BRANCHES. BRIDGES, AND
PARKING GHRAGES CAN AFFECT THE LOAD. ALL CARGO WILL AFFECT THE VEHICLE'S DRIVING BEHRVIOR. NEVER
DRIVE WITH ANY LOCK. KNOB OR RACK IN AN DPEN OR UNLOCKED POSITION. ALL LONG LORDS SUCH RS. BUT
NOT LIMITED T0, SRILBOARDS, SURFBORRDS. KAYRAKS, CANDES, AND LUMBER MUST BE TIED DOWN FRONT AND
REAR 0 THE BUMPERS OR TOW HOOKS OF THE VEHICLE.

-ALL LOCKS MUST BE TURNED AND MOVED PERIDDICALLY TO ENSURE SMOOTH OPERATION. USE GRAPHITE OR
ORY LUBRICANT TO HELP THIS. LEITNER DESIGNS LOCKS ARE DESIGNED TO DETER VANDHLISM AND THEFT BUT
SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED THEFT PROOF. REMOVE VALUABLE GEAR IF YOUR VEHICLE IS UNATTENDED FOR AN
EXTENDED PERIDD. PLACE AT LEAST ONE KEY IN THE GLOVE COMPARTMENT.

-FOR SHFETY TO YOUR VEHICLE AND RACK SYSTEM, OBEY ALL POSTED SPEED LIMITS AND TRAFFIC CRUTIONS.
ADRPT YOUR SPEED TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE ROAD AND THE LORD BEING CARRIED.

*D0 NOT USE LEITNER DESIGNS LOAD GARRIERS AND ACCESSORIES FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE
FOR WHICH THEY WERE DESIGNED. DO NOT EXCEED THEIR CARRYING CRPACITY. FRILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
GUIDELINES OR THE PRODUCT'S INSTRUCTIONS WILL VOID THE WHRRANTY.
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WHRRANTY

LEITNER DESIGNS WHARRANTS PRODUCT TO BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP, FOR
TERMS SPECIFIED BELOW, PROVIDED THERE HAS BEEN NORMAL LISE AND PROPER MAINTENANCE. ALL REMEDIES
LNDER THIS WHRRANTY ARE LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLAGEMENT OF ANY ITEM FOUND BY THE FRCTORY 10
BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED. IF YOU HAVE A WARRANTY CLAIM, FIRST YOU MUST CALL OUR
FRACTORY AT THE NUMBER BELOW FOR INSTRUCTIONS. YOU MUST RETRIN PRODF OF PURCHASE AND SUBMIT

H COPY WITH ANY ITEMS RETURNED FOR WHRRANTY WORK. LIPON COMPLETION OF WARRANTY WORK. IF ANY,
WE WILL RETURN THE REPRIRED OR REPLAGED ITEM OR ITEMS TO YOU FREIGHT PREPAID. DAMAGE TO OUR
PRODUCTS CAUSED BY ACCIDENTS, FIRE. VANDALISM, NEGLIGENCE, MIS-INSTALLATION. MISUSE. ACTS OF GOD.
OR BY DEFECTIVE PARTS NOT MANUFACTURED BY LS. 18 NOT COVERED UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

THE WARRANTY TIME PERIOD IS AS FOLLOWS: [21 TWD YEARS FROM DATE OF PURCHASE.

HIGH SPEED OFF ROAD DRIVING EVEN WITH A LIGHT LORD CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE RACK. ACCESSORIES
AND VEHICLE BODY. DAMAGE CAUSED BY HIGH SPEED OFF ROAD DRIVING AND ABUSE IS NOT COVERED
LNDER WARRANTY.

ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND/OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE CREATED
HEREBY ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE SAME DURATION AND SCOPE AS THE EXPRESS WRITTEN WARRANTY.
OUR COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE,

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WHRRANTY LASTS, OR THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITHTION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITHTIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGHL RIGHTS. AND YOU MAY ALSD HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
THAT VARY FROM STATE T0 STHTE.

FOR WARRANTY [SSUES WITH THIS PRODUCT PLEASE CALL LEITNER DESIGNS CUSTOMER SERVICE 943-393-
3043 OR EMAIL US AT SALES®LEITNERDESIGNS.COM
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